is subject to the final valuation of the acquired assets, but that allocation is
not expected to differ materially from the preliminary allocation.

   F-2

   87

   CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   --------------------   ------------------------------------------   ----------   -----------
   DLB   BAYARD   HUGOTON
   CHK   DLB   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED   HUGOTON   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Current assets.....  $ 223,773   $ 24,590   $ (13,867)(e)   $73,611(j)   $  290,607   $ 11,262   $   --
   (17,500)(b)
Property, plant & equipment
  Proved.....   960,741   200,681   (13,125)(b)   1,072,075   291,249   34,318(a)
   (76,222)(e)
  Unproved.....   131,194   20,672   (5,014)(e)   146,852   26,512   --
  Accumulated DD&A.....   (460,534)   (37,943)   34,826(b)   (460,534)   (71,657)   71,657(a)
   3,117(e)
   ---------   --------   ---------   -------   ----------   --------   --------
  Net proved and unproved
   properties.....   631,401   183,410   (56,418)   758,393   246,104   105,975
  Other, net.....   57,898   24,977   (21,423)(e)   61,452   2,749   --
   ---------   --------   ---------   -------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total property, plant &
   equipment, net.....   689,299   208,387   (77,841)   819,845   248,853   105,975
   ---------   --------   ---------   -------   ----------   --------   --------
Other.....   18,597   6,176   (4,403)(e)   20,370   1,675   --
   ---------   --------   ---------   -------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....  $ 931,669   $239,153   $(113,611)   $73,611   $1,130,822   $261,790   $105,975
   =========   ========   =========   =======   ==========   ========   ========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities.....  $ 123,949   $ 16,386   $   5,000(b)   $  (229)(j)  $  134,261   $  8,714   $ 15,000(a)
   (10,845)(e)
Long-term debt.....   508,971   100,631   (15,631)(e)   593,971   105,000   --
Deferred income tax
  liabilities.....   --   18,502   (17,942)(b)   --   15,941   14,310(a)
   (560)(e)
Other liabilities.....   7,541   35,968   (35,967)(e)   7,542   475   --
Stockholders' equity..... 
  Common stock.....   704   13   37(b)   754   198   60(a)
  Paid-in capital.....   433,201   57,729   27,029(b)   463,151   135,615   72,452(a)
   (54,808)(e)
  Accumulated earnings
   (deficit).....   (142,697)   9,924   (9,924)(b)   73,840(j)   (68,857)   (4,153)   4,153(a)
   ---------   --------   ---------   -------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total stockholder's
   equity.....   291,208   67,666   (37,666)   73,840   395,048   131,660   76,665
   ---------   --------   ---------   -------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders'
   equity.....  $ 931,669   $239,153   $(113,611)   $73,611   $1,130,822   $261,790   $105,975
   =========   ========   =========   =======   ==========   ========   ========

   PRO FORMA
   ----------
   AS FURTHER
   ADJUSTED
   ----------

Current assets.....  $  301,869

Property, plant & equipment
  Proved.....   1,397,642

  Unproved.....   173,364
  Accumulated DD&A.....   (460,534)

[…]

Total Liabilities.....   (58,379)   (4,624)   (63,003)
   Stockholders' Equity.....   (35,775)   (19,033)   (54,808)
   --------   --------   ---------
   Total Liabilities and Stockholder's
   Equity.....   $(94,154)   $(23,657)  $(117,811)
   ========   ========   =========

   F-7

   92
   CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA -- (CONTINUED)

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
   1997
   ---------------------------------
   WRT   BONRAY   TOTAL
   --------   --------   ---------

REVENUES
  Oil and Gas Sales.....  $(4,330)   $   --   $ (4,330)
  Other.....   (75)   (5,435)   (5,510)
   -------   -------   --------
   Total Revenues.....   (4,405)   (5,435)   (9,840)
   -------   -------   --------
COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Operating Costs.....   (2,162)   --   (2,162)
  Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization...   (3,211)   (660)   (3,871)
  General and Administrative.....   (642)   (262)   (904)
  Interest.....   (326)   (30)   (356)
  Other.....   994   (3,884)   (2,890)
   -------   -------   --------
   Total Costs and Expenses.....   (5,347)   (4,836)   (10,183)
   -------   -------   --------
Income (Loss) before income taxes.....  $   942   $  (599)   $   343
   =======   =======   ========

   YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
   ------------------------------
   WRT   BONRAY   TOTAL
   -------   -------   --------

REVENUES
  Oil and Gas Sales.....  $  (859)   $   --   $   (859)
  Other.....   --   (7,245)   (7,245)
   -------   -------   --------
   Total Revenues.....   (859)   (7,245)   (8,104)
   -------   -------   --------
COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Operating Costs.....   (408)   --   (408)
  Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization...   (231)   (878)   (1,109)
  General and Administrative.....   --   (415)   (415)
  Interest.....   --   (28)   (28)
  Other.....   --   (5,031)   (5,031)
   -------   -------   --------
   Total Costs and Expenses.....   (639)   (6,352)   (6,991)
   -------   -------   --------
Income (Loss) before income taxes.....  $  (220)   $  (893)   $ (1,113)
   =======   =======   ========

(f) Hugoton accounted for its oil and gas properties and results of operations
   on the successful efforts method. The following reflects the entries to
   convert Hugoton to the full cost method. The entries were derived from the
   historical accounting records of Hugoton.

   THREE MONTHS
   ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997   JUNE 30, 1997